MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

tolls from fifteen to twenty-five cents per thousand feet board Chap. 44. measure.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 44.

An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Village Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edwin Flye, G. E. Hitchcock, Fred. L. Webb, Wm. Corporators. K. Hilton, Daniel F. Hutchings, E. B. Woodward, Thaddeus Weeks, Gould Bailey, Roscoe Campbell, James A. Hall, B. D. Metcalf, Willard Oliver, Joel Huston, Elden Chapman, J. M. Haines, Austin Hall, Thomas J. Merrill, U. W. Woodward, Edward K. Hall, Robert Dixon and David W. Chapman, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Damariscotta Village Name and Savings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, and make all such by-laws, rules and regulations as are necessary to the government and management of their concerns, and not repugnant to the laws of the state. Said corporation shall be estab- Location. lished in either the town of Damariscotta or Newcastle, in said state of Maine, as a majority of the corporators may determine, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities, and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

Said corporation is hereby authorized to receive Deposits, &c. deposits of money and to issue certificates therefor, and such deposits of money shall be used as shall be judged most for the benefit of said corporation, and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as such corporation by its by-laws may determine, and the net income or profit thereof Income or shall be divided among the persons making such deposits, their successors, administrators or assigns, in equitable proportion,

Sect. 3. Any three corporators named herein may call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation, by posting in some conspicuous places in the towns of Damariscotta and Newcastle a notice of the same seven days before the meeting is held. At said first May elect meeting, and every subsequent meeting regularly called, said corporation may elect by ballot any person or persons as members thereof, and may choose such officers as to them may seem officers. proper, who shall continue in office one year, and until others are

how called.

Снар. 45.

Official bonds.

Proviso.

chosen in their stead. The persons elected treasurer and secretary, before entering upon the discharge of official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation, for the faithful discharge of his duties; provided, however, that the offices of treasurer and secretary may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

Deeds of conveyance.

Sect. 4. All deeds, conveyances, covenants and grants, made by and in behalf of said corporation, shall be signed by the treasurer and secretary, and be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporators, shall be valid and binding upon the corporation.

Annual meeting.

Sect. 5. The annual meeting of the corporators shall be holden in the month of May, and at the first meeting and all subsequent meetings, it shall require seven members to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; other meetings may be called as the by-laws shall direct.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 45.

An act to authorize George S. Wiggin and Sumner Whitney to extend a wharf into the tide waters at Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Building of wharf into tide waters authorized. SECT. 1. George S. Wiggin and Sumner Whitney of Rockland, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain along the front of their land on the southerly side of the Commercial wharf, so called, in the city of Rockland, a wharf composed of timber and granite, and extending in a southeasterly direction into the tide waters of the bay, five hundred feet.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 46.

An act to incorporate the Pine Grove Cometery Association of Cherryfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Alexander Campbell, Jere O. Nickels, John W. Coffin, William Freeman, Jr., David W. Campbell, John H. Nickels,